### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)	CLERK'S OFFICE
	" OFFICE

LAND AND LAKES CO., JMC OPERATIONS, INC. and NBD TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS as trustee under Trust No. 2624 EG,	OCT 1 8 2010  STATE OF ILLINOIS  Poliution Control Board
Petitioners,	
<b>v.</b>	) PCB No. 94-195 (Landfill Siting Review)
VILLAGE OF ROMEOVILLE,	ORIGINAL
Respondent,	SIVAL
COUNTY OF WILL,	) )
Intervenor.	)

### **NOTICE OF FILING**

To:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Richard J. Kavanagh Kavanagh, Grumley & Gorbold LLC 111 North Ottawa St. Joliet, IL 60432-4229 Phil Mock Matthew L. Guzman Office of the Will County State's Attorney 121 North Chicago St. Joliet, IL 60432

Bradley Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Ray Meader Tracy, Johnson & Wilson 2801 Black Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Joliet, IL 60435-2702

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Board, the Petitioners' Time Certain Waiver of Deadline for Board Action of Land and Lakes Co., JMC Operations, Inc. and NBD Trust Company of Illinois as trustee under Trust No. 2624 EG.

Dated: October 14, 2010

By:

Stephen F Hedinger

Attorney for Petitioners

PCB No. 94-195

{\$0719087.1 10/14/2010 SFH DDC}

Printed on Recycled Paper

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd. Stephen F. Hedinger, of Counsel 607 E. Adams St., Suite 800 P.O. Box 5131 Springfield, IL 62705 Telephone: 217.544.1144

Fax: 217.522.3173

E-mail: sfhedinger@sorlinglaw.com

# BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD. CLERK'S OFFICE LAND AND LAKES CO., JMC OCT 1 8 2010 **OPERATIONS, INC. and NBD TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS as trustee** STATE OF ILLINOIS under Trust No. 2624 EG, **Pollution Control Board** Petitioners, PCB No. 94-195 (Landfill Siting Review) v. VILLAGE OF ROMEOVILLE, DORIGINAL Respondent, COUNTY OF WILL,

### PETITIONERS' TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF DEADLINE FOR BOARD ACTION

Petitioners, LAND AND LAKES CO., JMC OPERATIONS, INC., and NBD TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS as trustee under Trust No. 2624 EG, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code §101.308(c)(2), hereby waive the decision deadline in this matter for a period of ninety (90) additional days.

Date: October 14, 2010

Intervenor.

Respectfully submitted,

LAND AND LAKES CO., JMC OPERATIONS, INC., and NBD TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOIS As Trustee under Trust No. 2624 EG

D...

Stephen F. Hedinge

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd. Stephen F. Hedinger, of Counsel 607 E. Adams St., Suite 800 P.O. Box 5131 Springfield, IL 62705 Telephone: 217.544.1144

Fax: 217.522.3173

E-mail: sfhedinger@sorlinglaw.com



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned, an attorney, certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing PETITIONERS' TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF DEADLINE FOR BOARD ACTION upon:

Richard J. Kavanagh Kavanagh, Grumley & Gorbold LLC 111 North Ottawa St. Joliet, IL 60432-4229

Phil Mock
Matthew L. Guzman
Assistant States Attorney
Office of the Will County State's Attorney
121 North Chicago St.
Joliet, IL 60432

Bradley Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Ray Meader Tracy, Johnson & Wilson 2801 Black Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Joliet, IL 60435-2702

by depositing same in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2010.

Similarly, the original and nine copies were mailed to:

DORIGINAL

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

by depositing same in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2010.

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna,
Cullen & Cochran, Ltd.
Stephen F. Hedinger, of Counsel
607 E. Adams St., Suite 800
P.O. Box 5131
Springfield, IL 62705

Telephone: 217.544.1144

Fax: 217.522.3173

·

Stephen F. Hedinger

Attorney for Petitioners